# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### RESOLVES

OF THE

#### ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE SESSION

Which commenced on the fifth day of January, and ended on the second day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

TODD AND HOLDEN.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1831.

hundred and thirty five, eighteen hundred and thirty six, eighteen hundred and thirty seven, eighteen hundred and thirty nine, eighteen hundred and forty, and eighteen hundred and forty one; Concord one for the years eighteen hundred and thirty three and eighteen hundred and thirty eight; Bloomfield one for the years eighteen hundred and thirty two, eighteen hundred and thirty four, eighteen hundred and thirty six, eighteen hundred and thirty eight, eighteen hundred and thirty three, eighteen hundred and thirty five, eighteen hundred and thirty three, eighteen hundred and thirty five, eighteen hundred and thirty seven, eighteen hundred and thirty nine and

eighteen hundred and forty one.

That seventeen Representatives be apportioned to the County of Oxford, as follows:—Paris, one; Livermore, one; Turner, one; Norway, one; Bethel, one; Buckfield, one; Hiram and Porter, one; Brownfield and Denmark, one; Fryeburg, Fryeburg Addition, Fryeburg Academy Grant, Lovell, Eastman, and Bradley's Grant, one; Waterford, Sweden and Albany, one; Hebron and Oxford, one; Rumford, Woodstock, Andover, Andover North Surplus, Hamlin's Gore and Howard's Gore, one; Hartford, Sumner and Chandler's Gore, one; Canton and Jay, one; Dixfield, Peru, Mexico, No. seven, No. eight, and No. two, one; Weld, Berlin, Carthage, No. one first range, No. three, second range, Township E. and Nos. one, third and fourth ranges, one; Greenwood, Newry, Gilead, Riley, Bachelder's Grant, Township B, Andover West Surplus, Holmes and Nos. five first and second ranges, one:

To the Speaker of the House of Representatives.

For the purpose of complying with the order of the House of Representatives, passed the 26th of February last, requesting the Governor to transmit to that House the names of the owners of Bank Stock within this State, with the amount owned by each, so far as they may have been returned by the Banks or Bank Commissioners, I have caused examination to be made, and no returns affording the desired information appear to be on file, or to my knowledge have been received at this Department.

SAMUEL E. SMITH.

Executive Department, March 1, 1831.

### Chapter 32.

Resolve requiring Banks to make returns of their Capital Stock.

Approved March 12, 1831.

Whereas by a Law of this State passed March eighteenth, eighteen hundred and thirty, it was made the duty of the Assessors of Towns and Plantations, among other things, to lodge in the office of the Secretary of State, a copy of a true and perfect list of all the rateable estate, both real and personal, lying within or adjacent to their respective towns and plantations, to be the basis of a new valuation, and whereas there is a deficiency in those returns of one million three hundred thousand dollars in the item of Bank Stock; and whereas the Governor in his Message of the first of March, eighteen hundred and thirty one, says that no returns affording the desired information upon this subject, appear to be on file in the office of the Secretary of State; therefore

Resolved, That the several incorporated Banks in this State, be, and they hereby are, directed forthwith to lodge in the office of the Secretary of State, a return of their Capital Stock, specifying the whole number of shares; the number owned by individuals, not specifying their names, but the town or plantation in which they live, if in this State; the number owned by charitable, religious or literary Institutions; the number owned by widows or orphans; and the number owned by individuals residing out of this State, as they existed on the first day of May last; which return shall be signed and

sworn to, by the Cashier of such Bank.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State be, and he hereby is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolve, to each of the Banks in this State, and request their immediate compliance

with its requisitions.

### Chapter 33.

Resolve in aid of Anson Academy.

Approved March 12, 1831.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of this State, to the Treasurer of the Trustees of Anson Academy, three hundred dollars, and the Governor with advice of Council, is authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.